
A G E N D A

M eeting T ype : B

D ate : 11/23/98

C ity of C harlooe, C ity C lerk's O m ce

!

'



' 

/Cf t- '' ' ' i$'11
,

.,. , '1 k','J' '1 1) 1
M ayor Jk rzï&  M co ory A ly/r Pro Tem  L

ynn W heeler

Rod Aurrey NaW RM W  M a/ee/
O tarles # J1zr D on A efl

P atrick C cnnon A I R olll'xo

M alachi G reeaz T m  Sellers

M iàz Jackm n Sara Sp encer

c ovp rF  A g en da

C IW  C O U N C K  M EE T W G
M onday, N ovem ber 23

, 1998

c H -143
:00 p.m . C ity M

anager's E valuation

5:00 p .m . C onfe
rence C enter

D inner B rieFm g

(See Table of C ontents)

6:30 p.m . M eeti
ng C ham ber

* Invocation

* Pledge of M legiance

* C itizens Fon xm

7:00 p .m . * A
w ards and R ecognid ons

* F orm al B usiness M eeting



1998 C ouncil R etreat P riorities

Top M orities for 1998

Transportation Plan (20 years plmsl

T ra it Plan and T ax

W -qtqide Strater  Plan

C om m unity O riented Policing: E valuau on and D irection

C onned ivity: N eighborhoods and R oad System : P olicy D irection

H igh M orities for 1998

C ourt System  E xpansion A irport Plan: Im plem entation

P arking G arage / C onvenu on H otel N eighborhood B usiness R evitnlization

Strater  and A ction P lan

T rolley
B usiness R etention Strater  and A ction

C orridor P1an Plan

State R oads Strater



C IT Y  C O U N C IL  A G E N D A

M onday, N ovem ber 23, 1998

T A B L E  O F C O N T E N T S

Item  N o. P age N o. A ttachm ent N o.

5:00 P .M . D IN N E R  B R IE F IN G

C O N FE R E N C E  C E N T E R

J . C arolina Theae e 1 1

-
7.. C onvention C enter H otel

and P arking 1 2

2 . Public Safety C om puter
A ided D ispatch 1 3

6:30 P .M . C IT IZ E N S F O R U M

M E E T G G  C H A m E R

7:00 P .M . A W A R D S A N D  R E C O G M T IO N S

C O N SE N T

# . C om ent ltem s 2

P O L IC Y

.

&  C ity M anager's Report 2

.

éx 1-485 lnterchange Study Process 2 4

' 

.
J. C onvention C enter H otel and

P arking 3 5

-

8. BriarcreekN oodland and M erry
0 *  Sm all M ea Plan 6 6



Item  N o. P age N o. A ttachm ent N o.

B U S SS

- K  1998 Bond Referendum  Results 9 7

D . 1998 Steet Bonds -
A ppropriation and P lanning 9

.U .. 1998 Street Bonds - Sidew alk
lm provem ents - A m endm ent R  12

17= C harlotte-c oncord C om m uter
B us C one act 13 8

J.3= Special Pacility R evenue Bonds to
F innnce the A cquisition of a C rew

T raining Facility for U S A H ays, lnc. 16

1K  1999 C ity C ouncil M eeting Schedule 17 9

15. A ppoin% ents to Boards and
C om m issions 17 10

C O N SE N T  l
1.i  V arious Bids

A . 1-77 &  1-277 lm ndscape W eed

and P est C one ol 19

B . Sugar C reek W astew ater T reac ent

Plant A eration System  Im provem en?  19

C . Six M ile C reek E ast C ont act 6A  -

1997 A nnexation M ains 20

D . B ancroft Storm  D rainage

Im provem ents, Phase I 20

E . C olony R oad E xtensiom

Plzase H  20

17.. Set Public H earing D ate for
V oluntary A nnexation 21



Item  N o. P age N o. A ttachm ent N o.

C O N SE N T  11

IK  Public Safety Com puter-A ided
D ispatch System  - Phase I 23

.1K  Regional Com m unity
Policing Institute 24

7.1  1998 Local Law  Enforcem ent
B lock G rant 26 11

72 . Change O rder for U sA irw ays
T ravel C lub and R etail Space 27

7.7.. C om puc om  Technical Support
C ontract 28

a  Software Spec% m  Contact 28

7-4. Independence B us I mnes -
Supplem ental M uaicipal A greem ent 29

J.S  Tra it Bus A nnouncem ent System  30

J.E  Children's Theater of Charlotte M ases 31 12

D  Sale of C ity Property -
4322 Pebblebrook D rive 33

7.K  Property Transactions 34

J.K  M eeting M inutes 36



5:00 P .M . D  R  B R G F IN G

C O  R E N C E  C E N T E R

.X  C arolina T heatre

Staff: C urt W alton

T im e: 45 M inutes

A ttachm ent 1

2. C onvention C enter H otel and Parking

R esources: T om  Flyrm , Jeff Sachs, and G lerm  H ardym an

T im e: 10 M inutes

A ttace ent 2

.3 a Public Safety C om puter A ided D ispatch

Staff: Piper C harles

T im e: 10 M inutes .

A ttachm ent 3

e

C lty C ouncu A genda N ovem a r 23. 1* 8 Page 1



6:30 P .M . C IT IZ E N S F O R

7:00 P .M . A W A R D S R E C O G M T IO N S

M E E T G G  C H A m E R

C O N SE N T

.
J.. C onsent agenda item s 16 through 29 m ay be considered in one m otion

except those item s rem oved by a C ouncilm em ber. Item s are rem oved

by notifying the C ity C lerk before the m eeting.

SlnW  R esource: Julie B urch

P O L IC Y

J= C ity M anager's R eport

- 6. 1-485 Interchange Study Process

A d ion : A . A pprove a m otion rescinding the action tak en

by the C ity C ouncil at the D inner B rierm g on

M onday, N ovem ber 9, 1998 w ith regard to the

1-485 Interchange Study P rocess;

B . A pprove a m otion excusing C ouncilm em ber

M ajeed from  pnrticipation in the 1-485
Interchange Study P rocess; an d

C . C onsider adopting a position w ith regard to the

M ecklenburg-u nion M etropolitan P lnnning

O rgnnlzation 's request to prepare a study that

re 'n ew s 1-485 interchanga .

Staff R esource: T im othy G ibbs, T ransportation Plnnning C oordinator,

Plnnning C om m ission

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovem e r 23. 1998 Page 2



F ocus A rea: Transportation

E xplanatlon: * D ue to an error in a contlict of interest opinion

given to a C ity C ouncil m em ber, the C ity A ttorney

recom m ends that the C ouncil rescind the action

taken regarding the 1-485 Interchange A nnlysis

taken at the m eeting on M onday, N ovem ber 9
,

vote to excuse Councilm em ber M ajeed, and take
up consideration of the item  again.

* TM s item  w as considered by the C ity C ouncil on

N ovem ber 16 and deadlocked in a four-to-four tie
,

no m otion receiving tlle m inim lzm  required six

votes. T he item  is back on the agenda for

N ovem ber 23 for a fm al vote.

A ttachm ent 4

N ovem ber 9, 1998 D inner B riefing P resentation

1998 C olm cil R etreat Priority: P arklng G arage/c onvention H otel

7. C onvention C enter H otel and Parking

A ction: A pprove a M em orandnm  of U nderstnnding betw een

the C ity of C harlotte and G atew ay P artners for the

developm ent of a 793 room  W estin C onvention C enter

H otel and a 1,750 space parking garage for a net C ity

invee m ent of $16 m illion.

C om m lttee C hair: L ynn W heeler

Staff R esource: T om  F lynn, C ity M nnnger's O ffice

Jeff Sachs. Strategic A dvisory G roup

F ocus M ea: E conom ic D evelopm ent

P olicy : D evelop strategies to support C onvention C enter parking
,

hotel developm ent and facility expnnKion plans
.

C lty C ouncil A genda N ovem G r 23
, 1W 8 Page 3



E xplanation : @ O n O ctober 12, 1998 C ity C ouncil aui orized the

C ity M nnnger to negotiate a M em orandllm  of

U nderstanding w ith G atew ay PnM ers. K ey points

in the M em orandllm  of U nderstnnding are:

1. The C ity m akes a one tim e paym ent of $16

m illion to G atew ay PaM ers: $13 m illion
for ow nership/leasehold interest in the

hotel's m eeting space; and $3 m illion for
an ow nership/leasehold interest in 500

arkin spaces.P g 
.

2. Subject to the parking and room  block
com m i% ent, the developer w ill m nnnge the

m eeting space and parking deck through a

long term  m nnngem ent or lease agreem ent.

3. T he C ity receives a room  block

com m i% ent of 600 room s for 14

convention center event days per m onth, 24

m onths out.

4 . T he C ity's interest in the parking spaces,

m eeting facility and room  block

com m i% ent are superior to the interest of

the landow ner, and s% ctured to survive

sale and bankruptcy .

5. G atew ay Pqrtners can spend $1.5 m illion of
tlze C ity m oney on pre-cons% ction

expenses if they have a collateralized

reim bursem ent obligation, and after the

C ity has evidence of the private sector loan

com m i% ent. T M s spending is on a pro-

rata basis w i+  tlle private m oney .

6. G atew ay can spend the rem aining $14.5
m illion of C ity funds once the rem aining

private sector ftm ds are com m itted (escrow

or taetter of Credit) and the C ity has an
independently review ed budget that

m atches the funding, and G atew ay has a

binding construction contract.

C lty C ouncu A genda N ovem % r 23, 1O 8 Page 4



7. G atew ay w ill provide space for the t ansit

line through the building and a trolley stop.

T he C ity w ill pay for any additional costs

(net of savings) to tlle hotel project
required to m n light rail through the hotel

project.

8. G atew ay w ill adopt a M W B D  plan tlm t

conform : to the C ity's M W B D  policy for

the developm ent, construction and

operation of + is project.

9. G atew ay w ill participate in an on-going

design review  process that addresses

neighborhood , trolley and urban fabric

issues.

* lf C ity C ouncil approves this M em orandnm  of

U nderstanding, staff w ill w ork w ith G atew ay

Partners to develop fm al docum ene  for C ouncil

approvz  by the end of M r ch 1999. By that tim e,

G atew ay P m ners w ill also have secured the

additional equity and debt fm ancing for the

project.

Com m nmt  Input: * Ia June 1997 City Council created tlze Convention
C enter M axim ization C om m ittee w hich included

represenm tives of a11 stnkeholders in C harlotte's

hospitality and tourism  industry - C onvention

C enter, H TA , C C R , C enter C ity Partners,

C harlotte C ham ber, uptow n hotels, and restaurant

association. T M s C om m ittee m ade several

presentations at com m unity m eetings, H T A

M eetings and A rea C ha ber m eetings.

* T he issues raised at these m eetings include the

im pact on the existing hotels and use of general tax

dollars for the project. The impact on existing
hotels w ill be m itigated by:

1. T he increased m arketing efforts by the

C C V B  and the C onvention C enter.

2. The corporate dem and for U ptow n hotel

r0 O m S .

C lty C ouncu A gee a N ovem - r 23. 1W 8 Page 5



3. N ew  group dem and brought by the

C onvention C enter H otel.

* T he O ctober 1, 1998 public presentation by

G atew ay Pxrtners w as show n live on cable chnnnel

16. V iew ers w ere given a phone num ber to call if

they had questions.

* T he M axim izmtion C om m ittee's recom m endation

to hw est public funds in the C onvention C enter

H otel and Parking D eck w as endorsed by the

follow ing orgnnizations: C oliseum /c onvention

C enter A uthority, C onvention and V isitors

B ureau, H ospitality and T ourism  M liance, C enter

C ity Partners and C harlotte C ham ber.

Funalng: The funds used for the City's invesc ent in this project
w ill com e from  the 1%  Prepared Food T M  and the

second 3 %  H otel/M otel tax. n ese funds can only be

used for C onvention C enter related purposes

A ttachm ent 5

M em orandtlm  of U nderstanding

X  Briarcreek/W oodland and M erry O aks Sm all A rea Plan

A ction: A . A pprove the C ity W ithin A  C ity C om m lttee

recom m endation to adopt the B riar

C reekA oodland and M erry O nkq Sm all A rea

P1an V olum e 1: C oncept Plan; and

B . R eceive as inform ation V olum e 2:

Im plem entation P rogram .

C om m ittee C llair: R od A ue ey

Staff R eesource: Jack D aniels and D ebra C am pbell

F ocus A rea: C ity W itbin A  C ity

C lty C ouncu A genda N ovem - r 23, 1998 Pagt 6



E xplanation: * 'l'he B riar C reekN oodland and M erry O akq Sm all

A rea Plan V olum e 1: C oncept Plan, w as

developed in response to a request from  neighbor-

hood residenl  w ho expressed concern over the

am ount and type of m ulti-fnm ily developm ent

occurring in their neighborhoods. In addition to

addressing land use, the C oncept Plan also includes

recom m endations on transportation, schools, parks,

com m unity safety and hllm an services.

* V olum e 2 : T he lm plem entation Plan, outlines

actions needed to im plem ent the plan. T M s

doo lm ent is being subm itted for inform ation

only and no ofscial action is being requek ed on

V ollzm e 2.

C om m lttee D iscussion: * A t the July 14 C W A C  C om m ittee m eeting , the

m em bers toured the area w ith P lnnning

C om m ission staff and residen?  from  the

BriarcreekA oodland and M erry O nkK

neighborhoods. T he com m ittee voted unnnim ously

3-0 to approve the plan as subm itted. C ouncil

m em bers in attendance w ere R od A ue ey , P aî ick

C xnnon and Sara Spencer. N o changes w ere

recom m ended by the com m ittee. Planning staff

also presented an overview  of the plan at C ouncil's

Septem ber 28. 1998 dinner m eeting and at the

public hearing on N ovem ber 9 .

C om m unlty Input: * A t the N ovem ber 9 public hearing, five property

ow ners spoke, w ith three spenking in favor of the

plan, one opposing the plan due to a specitk

rezoe g, and one supporting the plan but cautioned

su ff to adequately address the hum an service

issues. T here w ere m any citizens in attendance

suppol ing the plan.

* M r. Philip J. Forlidas appeared at the public

hearing to contest the rezoning proposed in the plan

for ltis property at 2925 C om m onw ealth A venue

ttax parcel 129-081-02). Staff requests tllat City
C ouncil adopt tlle V olum e 1: C oncept P lan , w hich

is not linked to the V olum e 2 : lm plem entation

Program , containing individual rezonings. P rior to

initiating proposed rezoe gs, pb nning staff w ill

m eet w ith M r. Forlidas to resolve this issue.

C o  C ouncu A genda N ovem / r 23, 1*.4  Page 7



* M r. Pete H ubicki appeared at the public hearing

to st ess the im portance of providing necessm

hllm nn services for the residents in these

neighborhoods. H um an service providers w ere

involved in the developm ent of this plan and, if

the plan is adopted, staff w ill notify the various

hum an service agencies that have responsibility

for im plem enting st ategies proposed in the plan .

* C ouncilm em ber M ike Jackson raised the issue of

how  this plan w ould im pact the tram it plan and the

h dependence B usw ay . In tlle 2025 Integrated

Frl/llïW zz?lJ-ule P lan For C harlotte-M ecklenburg

on page 12 Gthe p1an assum es an average of .12

dw elling units per acre for new  residential

developm ent that m ight occur w ithin a half-m ile

radius around a stationo . The sm dy area is w ithin

a half-m ile radius of the proposed H anover Street

Station and the A rena Station . T he existing

density of the m ulti-fam ily developm ents located in

tllis general area is approxim ately 13 dw elling

lznits per acre.

* Plxnning staff w orked w ith a sm dy group to

develop tltis plan . T he study group included

neighborhood represenu tives, apartm ent
m nnngers, business interests and service providers.

T here w as also good representation from  em erging

ethnic groups in the area i.e. u tinos and A sians.

* T he sm dy group m et a total of 10 tim es from

February through N ovem ber 1997. A  general

nejghborhood m eeting w as held on D ecem ber 11,

1997 to present the (lraft plan w here over 200

people attended .

A ttachm ent 6
C opies of V olum e 1 and V olum e 2 are attached. T he

E xecutive Sllm m ary begins on page I of the C oncept Plan

and includes a snm m ary of plan recom m endations.

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovem N r 23, 1W 8 Page %



B U S SS

9. 1998 B ond R eferendum  R esults

A d ion: A . R ecognize the C ity C lerk for the purpose of

reading the results of the N ovem ber 3, 1998

B ond R eferendxlm ; and

B . A dopt a resolution declaring the results of the

Special B ond R eferendllm  held on N ovem ber 3,

1998 on the question of approving $98,300,000
Street B onds and to authorize publication of the

results.

St*  R esource: M ac M cc arley

E xplanation : @ A fter the C ity receives a certified copy of the

results of a B ond R eferendum  from  the C ounty

B oard of E lections, state 1aw  requires that the C ity

C ouncil adopt a resolution declaring the results of

that referendum . A doption of the recom m ended

resolution w ill satisfy this legal requirem ent.

A ttacbm ent 7

R esolution

1998 C ouncil R etreat P riority: State R oads Strategy

10. 1998 Street B on ds - A p propriation an d P lan nin g

A ction: A . A dopt a budget ordinance appropriating $24 50,000 in
1998 street bonds. T he $98.3 m illion in street bon ds

w ere approved on N ovem ber 3, 1998, by 73%  of the

voters; an d

B . A pprove en gin eerin g sea ices contracts totalin g

$1,763,428 as follow s:

1. A pprove agreem ent for $496,235 w ith P resnell

A ssociates, Inc. for engineering services for the

F reedom  D riveN ount H olly R oad

Transportation Im provem ent Project.

C lty C ouncu A genda N ovem - r 23, 1* 8 Page 9



2. A pprove agreem ent for $213,795 w ith B arbara

H . M ulkey E ngineeringq Inc. for engineering

se> ices for the A lbem arle R oade arris

Boulevard Intersection Im provem ent Project.

3. A pprove agreem ent for $225.757 w ith G annett

F lem ing, Inc. for engineering services for the N C

49+ 5 29 Intersection Im provem ent Project.

4. A pprove agreem ent for $214,549 w ith K im ley-

H orn and A ssociates, lnc. for engineering

services for th e B illy G raham

P arkw ay> ilkinson B oultvard Intersection

Im provem ent Project.

5. A pprove agreem ent for $159,961 w ith C T E

E ngl eersy Inc. for engineering sea ices for the

B rookshire B oulevard T ransportation

Im provem ent Project.

6. A pprove agreem ent for $264,658 w ith P ost,
B u ckley, s ch uh &  Jernigam  In c. for engineering

services for the O ld Statesville R oad

Transportation Im provem ent Project.

7. A pprove agreem ent for $188,465 w ith G annett

F lem ing, Inc. for engineering se> ices for the

Statesville A venue T ransportation Im provem ent

Project.

StaffR esource: D avid M eachlzm

P olk y: Rstate R oads St ategy'' w ms identiû ed as a high priority by

C ity C ouncil at their 1998 C otm cil R et eat.

E xplanation: @ ln anticipation of a positive bond referendllm , the

selection process for these high-priority

fm nsportation projects was begun in A ugust 1998.
B y ii tiating the Plnnning Phmse as early as

possible, the cost and tim e fram e for beginning the

cons% ction of these projects w ill be m inim ized.

* Funding for these k ansportation im provem ent
@

projects w as included in the N ovem ber 1998, voter-
approved $98.3 m illion Sk eet B onds.

C lty c ounczl A genda N ovem - r 23. 1H 3 Page IG



@ n ese agreem ents provide for the Plnnning phase

services for each of seven state road projects, and
w ill include the analysis of altem ative alignm ents,

public involvem ent, concephlnl plans, and N C D O T

coordination. T hese agreem ents m ay be am ended

in the future to provide additional services such as

design and bid phase services.

@ n ese projects w ere selected by Council for
im provem ents and are included in the C ity FY 99-

FY03 Capital InvesM ent Plan (CIP). n e road
projects are identised as high priorities in the 2015
Transportation Plan due to congestion, safety

concem s, and lim ited accessibility.

* Eleven state road projects were identised in the
FY99-FY03 CIP. In addition to the seven projects
listed in this agenda, remaining projects include:
W est B oulevard w idening and W ilkinKon B oulevard

w idening, w hich are to be com pleted by the A im ort;

South B oulevard m edian, w hich is to be com pleted

in-house by E ngineering &  Property M anagem ent;

and G raham  Sk eet w idening, w hich requires fttrther

coordination w ith N C D O T to define the fnal scope.

@ n e consultrm ts in this action w ere selected using

the C ouncil-approved process.

* n e cost of these engineed ng services is

com parable to the cost of sim ilar w ork for other

kansportation projects.

* The $2,250,000 appropriation covers the total
conk act costs of $1,763,420 plus estim ated staff

costs and contingency.

M W B D : T otal: 13.1%  W B E ; 1.0%  H B E ; 0.7% A B E

1. 0%  M W BD (Presnell A ssociates, Inc.)
2. 79%  W BE (Barbara H . M lllkey Engineering, lnc.)
3. 5.0%  W BE; 1.5%  HBE (Gnnnett Flem ing, Inc.)
4. 3.3%  W BE; 3.0%  H RE X m ley-llom  and

A ssociates, Inc.)
5. 10.7%  W BE; 1.9%  H BE (CTE Engineers, Inc.)
6. 7.0%  W BE; 0.6%  HBE; 4.5%  A BE (Post, Buckley,

Schuh & Jenligan, 1nc.)
7. 4.2%  W BE; 1.5%  H BE (G nnnett Flem ing, Inc.)

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovem e r 23, 1998 Page l l



F unding: 1998 Sk eet B onds

11. 1998 Street B onds - Sidew alk Im provem ents - A m endm ent #2

A ction: A pprove am endm ent #2 for $121,024.77 w ith K lm ley-
H orn and A ssociates. Inc., for plxnning and design

services on Sidew nlk Im provem ents at three

thoroughfare locations.

Stnff R esource: D avid M eachum

E xplO ation: * In anticipation of a positive bond referendum  and

in order to expedite the sidew alk program , staff

began preparing this am endm ent in Septem ber

1998.

* O n N ovem ber 3. 1998, voters approved $98.3

m illion for Se eet B onds. Ten m illion dollars of

tltis am ount is allocated for sidew alks. n is

increases the appropriation for sidew alk

im provem ents from  $2 m illion per year to $4

m illion over the next four years.

@ n is am endm ent w ill provide plnnning and design

services for the following tllree projects:

-  n Ktway Drive Sidewalk Project tN ortll
L oop of H ow ie C ircle to N orth P ark

D rivew ay); 1,534 feet of sidew alk

-  E astw ay D rive and Independence B lvd .

Interchange Sidew alk Project; 2,750 feet of
sidew alk

-  North Tryon Street Sidewalk Project
(N orthchase D rive to A rrow head D rive);
4 ,600 feet of sidew alk

C lty Councu A genda N ovem - r 23. 1* # Page 12



* T he originnl agreem ent w as approved June 9
,

1997, in the am olm t of $195,822.10 for plnnning
and design services for six sidew alk im provem ent

projects. Am endm ent #1 w as approved January
13, 1998, in the am ount of $255,108.46 for field
surveying services and additional engineering

services on existing projects, and the addition of a
new  site.

* n is agreem ent m ay be am ended in the future to

provide additional services such as cons% ction

adm inise ation.

* K im ley-H orn and A ssociates, Inc. w ms selected

using the C ouncil-approved process.

* n e cost of these services is com parable to the cost

of sim ilar w ork for other sidew alk im provem ent

projects.

M W B D : 16%  H B E ; 1%  A B E

F unding: 1998 Street B onds

1998 C ouncil R etreat P riority: T rsm qportation P lan

12. C harlotte-c oncord C om m uter B us C ontract

A ction : A . A uthorize the D irector of T rnnAportation to

execute a three-year contract w ith A m erica

C harters, LTD . for up to $978,900 for
operation of C harlotte-c oncord com m uter bus

service; and

B . A dopt a budget ordlnance totoll'ng $315,000 to
ftm d the contrad  for the rtrst year.

S:G  R esource: L ynn Purnell
#

P olicy: T he F ive-Y ear T ransportation P lan includes the

aggressive pursuit of funding pzrtnerships to begin region-

w ide t ansit services.

C lty C ouncu A gte  N ovem e r 23
. 1* 8 Page 13



E xplanation : * The N orth C arolina D epartm ent of T rnnKportation

(N CD OT) has aw arded Charlotte $210,000 to
cover up to 75 percent of the estim ated net flrst

year operating cost for peak-period com m uter bus

service betw een C harlotte and C oncord . U nder

the State program , N C D O T 'S share of route

operating expenses in years 2 and 3 w ould be 50

and 25 percent respectively. A fter year 3,

contract proposals w ill be sought again and

funding sources identified at that tim e.

* C oncord has budgeted $35,000 to cover 12%

percent of the route's projected operating cost for
the flrst year. C harlotte's share in year 1 also

w ould equal 1213 percent of the net cost.

T otal expenses during the flrst year of route

operation w ill be flnqnced as follow s:

Fare Revenue $ 70,000
N C D O T  G rant 210,000

C ity of C oncord 35,000

C ity of C harlotte 35.000*

TO T AI, $350,000

*c ity's portion is included in current budget.

* A  Proposal Selection C om m ittee evaluated 3

proposals received on Septem ber 24 and selected

A m erica C hm ers to operate the route. T he

com m ittee included representatives of the C ity of

C harlotte P rocurem ent Services D ivision and

T rnnsportation D epnrtm ent, and the C ity of

C oncord .

* T he com m ittee used the follow ing criteria in

proposal evaluation for the C harlotte-c oncord

service:

1 experience w ith sim ilar services

2 . proposed personnel abilities/experience

3. nnnual cost

4 . experience record and references

5 safety record/training progrnm K

6. proposal quality and com pleteness

C lty C ouncu A genda N ovem - r 23, 1998 Page 14



A ttached is a com parison of the 3 proposals using

each of the above criteria.

* n e agreem ent perm its C harlotte to cbnnge routes

and schedules to m eet custom er dem ands. T he C ity

also m ay term innte the agreem ent at any tim e by

providing 30 days w ritten notice to A m erica

C hm ers.

* C om m uter Service R oute inform ation:

A M  PM

4 B uses 4 B uses

6:20-9:00 4:15-6:48

* Fares w ill be in the $2-$2.25 range for
one-w ay trip .

* Projected Ridership: 175 riders daily

F undlng: T he budget ordinance appropriates estim nted fare

revenues, the state grant, and tlle C ity of C oncord 's

contribution. T he C ity of C hnrlotte's cont ibution is

included in the FY 99 budget. Y ears 2 and 3 of the

service w ill be included in the F Y 2000-01 budget process.

B ackground : * Staff from  C D O T , C harlotte T rnnqit, and C oncord

designed the route to serve m ajor generators such
as U niversity R esearch Park , U niversity C ity,

C harlotte M otor Speedw ay , P hillip M orris and

C abarrus M em orial H ospital. T he developer of

C oncord M ills, now  under construction at the 1-85/

Speedw ay B oulevard interchange, has requested

service once tlle com m ercial center opens in 1999 .

* N C D O T w ill disburse one-half of the $210,000
grant at service inception in F ebruary 1999 and the

rem aining one-half after the route has operated for

6 m onths.

A ttachm ent 8

Proposal Comparison for Charlotie-concord Com muter
Bus Service

C lty C ouncu A gerd a N ovem % r 23. 1H 8 Page 15



13. Special F acility R evenue B onds to Finance the A cquisition of a C rew

T raining Facility for U S A irw ays, Inc.

A ctjon : A pprove a resolution authorizing the issuance of up to

$25,000,000 in A irport Special Facilitie,s R evenue
B onds for the purpose of rm ancing the acqe ition of a

crew  training facility, located at C harlotte/D ouglœs

International M rport, for the use of U S A irw ays, Inc.

S#.nl'f R esources: Jerry 0 =  and R ichnrd M artin

Focus A rea: Econom ic D evelopm ent

E xplanation : * T he C ity has received a request from  U S A irw ays,

Inc. for the C ity to issue its revenue bonds to

flnnnce the acquisition of a crew  training facility to

be located at C harlotte/D ouglas lnternntional

A irport tlA irportol and leased to U S A irw ays,
Inc.

* Such assistance w ill induce U S A im ays. Inc. to

locate the crew  training facility at the A irport,

which w ill create 188 additional jobs w itll a $19
m illion nnnual payroll.

F unaing: * U S A irw ays w ill issue cone ac?  and cons% ct the

building. W hen the building is com plete, the C ity

w ill purchase tlle building and reim burse U S

A H ays w ith the proceeds of the bonds. U S

A irw ays w ill lease the facility and the lease

paym ents w ill fund the finnncing costs. T M s

process is authorized by recent legislation passed

by the G ener,  A ssem bly in O ctober 1998.

B ackground : * ln N ovem ber 1997, C ouncil authorized the

issuance of $19 m illion in Special Facility Revenue
B onds to fund construction and acquisition of

additional facilities to accom m odate the addition of

975 em ployees at the U S A irw ays, lnc. C harlotte

M ainten@nce B ase.

C lty C ouncll A genO  N ovem e r 23, 1998 Page 16



14. 1999 C ity C ouncil M eeting Schedule

A ction: A pprove the C ouncil M eeting Schedule for 1999.

Staff R esource: B renda Freeze

E xplanau on: * E ach year C ity C ouncil adopts a schedule of

regular m eetings, and the C lerk keeps this

schedule updated and on file for public

dist ibution .

* A ttached is the C ouncil regular m eeting schedule

for 1999. C ouncil W orkshops are scheduled for

the flrst M onday, Z oning M eetings are the third

M onday , and B usiness M eetings are the second

and fourth M ondays. E xceptions for holidays or

other conflicts are noted .

A ttachm ent 9

1999 C ouncil M eeting Schedule

15. A ppointm ents to B oards and C om m issions

A ction: V ote on the blue paper ballots and give to the C ity

C lerk at dinner.

A . B U SIN E SS A D W SO R Y  C O M M IT T E E

C onfirm  tlle recom m endation of tlle C harlotte

C ham ber for the follow ing appoinc ents:

1. T om  B ark er, S oue ark  A rea C ouncil

2 . M ike B urnett, Perim eter South A rea

C ouncil

3. F ru ces H arkey , A irport M ea C ouncil

4 . V roy H ill, U niversity C ity A rea C ouncil

5 . N am e to be subm itted 11/23 , C harlotte

E ast A rea C ouncil

A lso confirm  the nom ination of R ichard T ucker by

the M anufacm rers C ouncil and C harles G ordon by

the A rrow ood A ssociation to serve three year

term g.

C lty C ouncd A gee  N ovem - r 23, 199: Page 17



A ppoint six citizens to serve staggered term l from

one to tllree years. C ouncil nom inltions are as

follow s:

1. M s. P . J. B enton, by C ouncilm em ber

G reene

2. N ed Fow ler by C olm cilm em ber R eid

3. B rian Francis by C ouncilm em bers Jackson
,

A ut ey, W heeler

4 . R ick H ood by C ouncilm em bers Jackson

and A utrey

5. Jtlrani H urrell by C ouncilm em ber G reene '

6. Sabrinn Jackson by C ouncilm em ber

Jackson

7. R on John&on by C ouncilm em ber R eid

8. Steve K enrney by C ouncilm em bers Spencer

and R ousso

9 . Fred M acholz by C ouncilm em ber R eid

10. T M  M ills by C ouncilm em ber G reene

11. Fran Perez by C ouncilm em ber Jackson

12. Stew ard Scher by C ouncilm em ber A ut ey

13. H erb W atkinm by Councilm em ber M ajeed

A ttachm ent 10

C lty C ouncu A genda N ovem ber 23
, 1O : Page 18



Introduction to C O N SE N T

T he consent portion of the agenda is divided into tw o sections: C onsent I and C onsent H .

C onsent I consists of routine item s that have been approved in the budget, are 1ow  bid, and

have m et M W B D  criteria.

C onsent 11 consists of routine item s that have also been approved in the budget, but m ay

require additional explnnntion.

M inority and W om enœ -usiness D evelopm ent P rogram  IM W B-D ) A bbreviations:

B B E  - A frican A m erican

A B E  - A sian A m erican

N B E  - N ative A m erican

H B E  - H ispanic

W B E  - N on-M inority W om en

C ontractors and C onsultants

A 11 contractors and consultants selections follow  the C ouncil approved process unless

explained otherw ise.

C O N SE N T I

16. V arious B ids

A . 1-77 &  1-277 L andscape W eed E ngineen'ng &  P roperty

and P est C ontrol M anagem ent

R ecom m endation: The C ity Engineer recom m ends the 1ow  bid of $321,360.49
by T rugreen C hem law n of C harlotte, N orth C arolina.

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es. T rugreen C hem law n w ill self-perform .

B . Sugar C reek W u tew ater T reatm ent P lant C M u

A eration System  Im provem ents

R ecom m endatlon : T he C harlotte-M ecklenburg U tility D epnM ent D irector

recom m ends tlle 1ow  bid of $222,000 by C row der C ons% ction C om pany of
C harlotte, N orth C arolina. lnstallation of this equipm ent w ill allow  air piping

and diffusers for trea% ent of w astew ater.

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovem N r 23, 1W 8 Page 19



M W B D  C om pliance: Y es, the U tility D epartm ent has review ed tlle C ont actor's

docum entation and has determ ined that the C one actor w ill and can self-perform

the work on this project.

C . Six M ile C reek E % t C ontract 6A  C M u

-  1997 A nnexation Sew er M m'nq

R ecom m endation : T he C Y lotte-M ecklenburg U tility D irector recom m ends the

1ow bid of $1,972,775.84 by D ellinger, Incorporated of M onroe, N orth
C arolina. n is includes w ater and sew er m ains in southern M ecklenburg

C ounty.

M W BD Status: Am ount % of Project Project G oals
BBE $80,000 4.1% 4%

W BE $153,000 7.8% 6%

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es. The U tility D epartm ent has review ed the

C ont actors' docum entation and determ ined that the C one actor has m et and

exceeded the B B E  and W B E goals for this contract.

D . Bancroft Storm  Drnlnage Im provem enl , Ene eering and Property
P hase I M an agem ent

R ecom m endation : 'I'he C ity E ngz eer recom m ends the 1ow  bid of

$2,162,162.49 by Ferebee Corporation of C harlotte, N orth Carolina. Tllis

project w ill reduce house and seeet tlooding in the Tryon H ills Neighborhood.

M W BD Status: Am ount % of Project Project G oals
BBE $46,980 2% 4%
W BE $235,623 11% 4%

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es. L ow  bidder has m et the M W B D  Program  good

faith requirem ents.

E . Colony R oad Extension, Phase 11 Ene eering and Property
M anagem ent

R ecom m endation: n e C ity E ngineer recom m ends the low  bid of

$5,150,380.21 by C row der Construction, Inc. of Charlotte, N orth C arolina.

' n is project corksists of constructing 2.2 m iles of two-lane, two-way m edian
divided roadw ay w ith curb and gutter, sidew alk, and a bridge over M cA lpine

Creek. W ith com pletion of this project, Colony Road will provide a noe -south
route betw een R ea R oad and 14 85 to the south, and F airview  R oad and the

Southpark area to the north .

C 1ty c ouncll A genda N ovem lx r 23. 1998 Page 20



M W BD Status: Am ount % of Projed Project Goals
BBE $110,056 2% 2%
W BE $129,409 3% 3%

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es.

17. Set P ublic H earing D ate for V oluntary A nnexation

A ction: A dopt a ru olution seœ ng a public hearing on

D ecem ber 14, 1998 for a voluntary nnnexation of the

B rooe ere SubdM sion. B rookm ere is a 93.532 acre

subdivision along M t. H olly-llunterse e R oad (across

from  N orthw oods Forest). The property is under
developm ent by C rosland Investors, Inc. and w ill have

297 hom es.

C lty C ouncu A genda N ovem a r 23. 1998 Page 2 1



C O N SE N T  11

18. P ublic Safety C om puter-Y ded D ispatch System  - P hase I

A ction: A pprove a contract up to $2,403,568 w 1111 Intergraph
P ublic Safety for the design and im plem entation of the

Public Safety Com puter Aided D ispatch System  (CA D)
-  Phœse 1.

E xplanation: * T he Police D epartm ent applied for funding for a

new  com puter aided dispatch system  under the

C O PS M ore 96 grant program . n e current

dispatch system  is 25 years old and lacks m nny of

the ftm ctions needed to support contem porary

police operations.

* U pon receipt of the grant funds, the Police

D epxrtm ent contracted w ith a consultant, in A pril

1997, to conduct a needs nnnlysis and prepare a

Request for Proposals for a joint Police/Fire CAD
system  and a new  Fire R ecords M nnngem ent

System .

* n e tive proposals received w ere evaluated by a

com m ittee from  the Police D epnrtm ent, F ire

D epnrtm ent, and the Inform ation T echnology

D ivision of B usiness Support Services. T he

com m ittee w as advised by the consultants. T he

selection com m ittee determ ined that the proposal

from  Intergraph Public Safety best m et the needs

of both the Police and F ire D epartm ents

Phase 1 * The flrst phase of this project is the design and
im plem eno tion of the P olice D epartm ent C A D

system . n e new  system  w ill include:

-  a com plete record of a1l calls for service,

w ith unlim ited space for rem arks on the

call.

-  call for service histories for each incom ing

call location

-  rem ote access for com m and personnel to

m onitor calls for service

C l@  C ouncll A genda N ovem - r 23. 1* 8 Page 22



-  ability to interface w ith the new  police

records m nnngem ent system  and laptop

com puters in patrol cars

-  m apping capability to accurately pinpoint

the 9 11 caller's location and, evenm ally ,

the location of a cell phone caller

-  the capability to better m nnnge calls for

service in support of com m unity policing

efforts

* T he cost for the new  Police C A D  system  is

$2,205,183. Federal grant funds w ill cover

$1,802,670 w ith the rem aining $600,890 com ing
from  assets forfeiture funds used to m atch the

grant. T hese funds w ill cover the design and

im plem entation of the C A D  system , the ftrst year

of m nintenance, and a contingency ftm d of

$198,377 to cover any additional expenses.

* T he new  C A D  system  w ill have m aintenance cos?

of $260,000-$290,000 per year. Som e of those
costs w ill be offset by the funds currently used for

m aintennnce of tlle existing C A D  system . T he

rem aining funds for m aintennnce w ill be addressed

through the budget process.

* The new  C A D  is expected to be operational by

N ovem ber 1, 1999. T here w ill be som e period of

tim e w here the o1d and new  system s n m

sim ultnneously until a11 of the ftm ctions of the new

system  have been tested . F or that reason, the

Police D epnrtm ent w ill spend the m inim llm

am ount of m oney necessary to m ake the o1d

system  Y ear 2000 com pliant so that it w ill be fully

functional during the transition period .

P hase 2 * Phase 2 w ill address the F ire C A D  system . T he

current F ire C A D  system  is 20 years old. It is

Y ear 2000 com pliant, but lacks m nny teclm ological

feam res now  available. T he current system  also

has no records m nnngem ent com ponent.

C lty C otm cu A genda N ovem - r 23, 1* 8 Page 23



* The h tergraph Public Safety bid includes a cost of

$1,453,266 for the purchase and m aintensnce of a
Fire C A D  system . T his bid price is N aranteed

through O ctober 31. 1999 .

* Staff is still evaluating the best w ay by w hich to

m ove forw ard w ith Fire C A D . O ptions include but

are not lim ited to:

-  a consolidated Police/Fire C A D  system

through the Intergraph system

-  the possibility of a FH /M EDIC joint system

* T he C ity M nnnger w ill m ake a recom m endation as

to how  to proceed in the FY 2000 recom m ended

budget.

Fund ng: $1,802,670 from  the D epartm ent of Justice and $600,890

from  assets forfeiture ftm ds.

19. R egional C om m unity P olicing Institute

A d lon : A . A pprove a cooperative agreem ent betw een the

C harlotte-M ecld enburg P olice D epnrtm ent and

the U .S. D epnrtm ent of Justice for second year

fundlng for the R egional C om m nm'ty P olicing

Inœ tute; and

B . A dopt a budget ordinance appropriae g

$970,000 in federal funds for the projed .

E xplanation: * ln 1997, the D epartm ent of Justice selected the

C harlotte-M ecklenburg Police D epnrtm ent as a

R egional C om m unity Policz g Instim te to develop

t aining for 1aw  enforcem ent agencies and colleges

and universities in N orth and South C arolina. T he

lnstim te is a collaborative pnrtnership betw een the

Police D epartm ent, the U rban Institute at the

U niversity of N o%  C arolina at C harlotte, and

C harlotte's W eb .

C lty C ouncu A genda N ovem - r 23. 1O 8 Page 24



@ 'I'he Instim te has been a leader in developing

com m unity policing t aining w ith an em phasis on

the use of teclm ology, such as G 1S m apping, in

developing problem  solving st ategies. In its flrst

year of operation, the Institute has becom e a

valuable training resource for the Police

D epxrtm ent and has gained nationw ide recognition

for its efforts in G lS training .

@ D llring the com ing year, the Institute w ill expand

its scope to include the developm ent of t aining

progrnm q for citizens, em phasizing problem  solving

and neighborhood em pow erm ent. T he Institute's

prim ary objectives for the next year are to:

-  D evelop additional training for police

oftk ers and sergeants in problem  solving

and G IS m apping

-  D evelop problem  solving and G IS training

for neighborhoods

-  E xpand the com puter lab at the T raining

A cadem y

-  D evelop em pow erm ent and self-suftk iency

training for neighborhoods

-  D evelop a G IS com ponent that can be

accessed from  the lnternet

-  D evelop self paced com m lm ity policing

t aining for C M PD  persorm el

* T he grant funds w ill cover the salaries for instim te

persorm el, w ho w ork for U N C C ; salaries for

instn zctors and the developm ent and im plem entation

of training m odules.

c om m xm lty Input: C om m lm ity m em bers w ill be involved in developm ent of

the t aining .

Funding: $970,000 from  the D epârtm ent of Justice. N o C ity funds
are required .

C ity c ouncu A genda N ovem - r 23, 1998 Page 25



20. 1998 L ocal L aw  E nforcem ent B lock G rant

A ctlon: A . A pprove the 1998 L ocal L aw  E nforcem ent Block

G rant from  the U .S. D epnrtm ent of Justice in

the am ount of $1,878,689; and

B . A dopt a budget ordlnance appropriating

$1,878,689 in federal funds and $208,743 in
assets forfeiture funds for a total of $2,087,432.

E xplanation: * n e C ity of C harlotte has received a block gru t .

from  the D epsrtm ent of Justice in the am ount of

$1,878, 689 to be used for local 1aw ee orcem ent
progrnm q. T he am ount of m oney is determ ined by

the C ity's reported FB1 U niform  C rim e R ate.

* The grant requires a 10%  ftm ding m atch from  the

C ity. T he Police D epartm ent w ill provide the C ity

m atch w ith assets forfeiture funds.

* A  prelim inary p ending plan show ing the program

areas w here the m oney w ill be spent is attached.

This plan can be am ended during the life of the

grant w llich is from  O ctober 1, 1998 to Septem ber

30, 2000.

* H ighlights of the spending plan include:

-  $753,689 for teclm ology im provem en?
-  $200,000 for youth initiatives
-  $150,000 for traftk  education and

enforcem ent

-  200.000 for crim e enforcem ent teclm ology

-  $250,000 for Police D epsrtm ent
reengineering

-  $80,000 for the N uisance Rem edy Program

C om m xm t-ty Input: * Prior to the acm al expendim re of any funds, the

Police D epnrtm ent m ust hold a public hearing

attended by m em bers of an advisory board . T M s

board includes representatives from  the D ise ict

A ttom ey's O ffice, the Sheriff's D eplu m ent and the

school system .

@ The com m unity w ill have the opportunity to speak

at the public hearing.

C lty C ouncu A genda N ovem % r 23. 1O 8 Page 26



Funding: $1,878,689 ill federal funds and $208,743 in assets

forfeim re funds

A ttachm ent 11

Prelim inary Spending P1an-1998 L ocal u w  E nforcem ent

B lock G ru t

21. C hange O rder for U S M rw ays T ravel C lub and R etail Space

A ction: A pprove Change O rder #3 in the nm ount of $154,784
w ith E dison F oard , Inc. of C harlotte for additional

Z terior uptk  revisions requested by U S M rw ays in their

new  travel club .

E xplanation : @ U S A irw ays has requested additional w ork be done

in tlle new  U S A irw ays C lub being cons% cted at

the airport. n e details are as follow s:

Interior m illw ork revisions $115,000

R oof m aterial and air conditioner vents $ 39,784

* U S A irw ays w ill repay these costs through rental

paym ents.

* T he cone act and change order llistory is as follow s:

O riginnl contact (aw arded by
Council on Septem ber 25, 1997) $7,076,000

Chnnge O rder #1 (approved by
the A viation D irector on

June 15, 1998) $ 37,810

Change O rder #2 (approved by
the A viation D irector on

October 14, 1998) $ 41,336

Chnnge O rder #3 $ 154,784

Total contract nm otm t $7,309,930

C lty Councll A genda N ovem Y r 23, 1O 8 Page 27



* The A irport A dvisory C om m ittee recom m ends this

change order.

F undlng: A irport C apital lnves% ent Fund

22. C om puc om  T echnical Support C ontract

A ction: A pprove a contract w ith C om puc om  f0r contract labor,

not to exceed $675,000, to provide necessary contrad

Iabor to support short term  proje x a sociated M :II the
Y pz'r 2000 program .

E xplu ation : * T he C ity needs contract labor to support the

upgrade of a1l C ity PC 's to Y ear 2000 com pliance

as w ell as to tem porarily fill several key vacancies

w ithin the Inform ation T eclm ology D ivision.

@ T o alleviate the Y ear 2000 incom patibility issues

for desktop com puters in the C ity, a11 C ity desktop

com puters require a softw are upgrade. T o perform

al1 these upgrades requires considerable

coordination to upgrade several thousand desktops.

@ W ith the severe labor shortage in inform ation

technology professionals and the D ivision 's lack of

success in filling vacant positions in a tim ely

fashion, C om pc om  w ill also provide tem porary

contract labor to perform  the w ork required of

several key positions that are now  vacant.

F undlng: Inform ation T echnology F Y 99 O perating B udget,

N eighborhood D evelopm ent FY 99 O perae g Budget, and

the T echnology Fund

23. Softw are Spectrxxm  C ontract

A ction : A pprove a tw o yenr contract w ith Softw are Spectrxxm  in

the am ount of $1,041,600 for the purchase of C ity of
C harlotte M icrosoft softw are site licenses.

C lty C cuncll A genda N ovem - r 23. 1A 8 Page 28



E xplanation : @ C urrent C ity desktop com puters have a large

variety of operating system s and applications

softw are. H aving such a variety m akes data

sharing and inform ation exchange diftk ult both

w ithin a key business as w ell as across the C ity

orgnnization. Standardization of the desktop

com puter softw are w ill reduce the cost of support,

elim innte current com patibility problem s and bring

a11 PC 's to Y ear 2000 com pliance.

* T his license covers a11 M icrosoft products for

desktops, i.e. M S W ord, M S E xcel, M S A ccess,

etc -

* In addition to bringing all PC 's to a current

standard set of softw are, this cont act also provides

for ongoing upgrades to al1 products w ithout

additional cost.

* T he C ity can obtain bulk purchase of these licenses

from  Softw are Spec% m , an authorized M icrosoft

reseller, at a significantly reduced price for a tw o

year cont act com m i% ent for site licenses. n e

licem e currently sells for $900 per desktop, but

under tllis contract the license w ill cost under $300

per desktop .

F unding: T eclm ology Fund

24. Independence B us L anes - Supplem ental M unicipal A greem ent

A ction : A dopt a resolution authorizing the T rnnqportation

D ired or to execute a Supplem ental M ztnlcipal

Agreem ent for N CDO T Project U-0209 (US 74
W idenlng) concernlng construcdon of the Independence

Bus Lane,s Projed .

E xplanation : @ O peration of bus lanes on Independence B oulevard is

an elem ent of the Five-Y ear T ransportation Plan.

c lty c ouncil A gee  N ovem - r 23, 199% Page 29



* O n July 7, 1989 C ouncil authorized a m tm icipal

agreem ent w ith the State for the Independence

B oulevard w idening w l4ich included H O V  lanes
.

n e project scope of work changed over tim e, and
bus lanes w ere subsequently approved in lieu of

H O V  lanes. 'rhe State originally com m itted

$211,000 for the H OV lane project. This action
revises the m tm icipal agreem ent to allow  the Su te to

reim burse the C ity for w ork enabling inbound access

to the bus lane.

* The Bus Lane project is scheduled for completion in
D ecem ber 1998.

* The C ity w ill be responsible for m ainttnance of the

pavem ent, sign traflic conk ol, and other

im provem ents necessary for the operation of the B us

Lanes Project.

C om m unity Input: C om m unity input has occurred through public m eetings

conducted by the C om m ittee of 10 in developing the 5-Y em '

Transportation Plan and through the Transportation

C om m ittee and C ouncil m eetings that considered the B us

Lanes Project.

25. T ransit B us A nnouncem ent System

A ction: A pprove a xlnx't price contract w ith D igital R ecorders
,

Inc. to provide N txt Stop V oice A nnouncem ent Syk em s

and C entral R ecordlng Stations.

E xplanation : * T he F ive Y ear T ransportation P lan includes

im provem ent to trnnvit services and system s
.

* T ltis equipm ent w ill provide recorded

qnnouncem ent capabilities on buses to better serve

passengers, and help m eet A m ericans w ith

D isabilities A ct requirem ents. F eam res include:

-  R ecording capabilities

-  N ext stop and other M orm ational

nnnouncem ent capabilities on each bus

C lty Counctl A genda N ovem / r 23
. 1998 Page 30



-  B ilingual nnnouncem ent capability

* R equesl  to obtain prices for V oice A nnouncem ent

and C ene al R ecording System s w ere sent to the

tw o know n m alm facturers m aking equipm ent

m eeting C harlotte T ransit's requirem ents. In an

effort to obtain m ore vendor participation, bid

reques?  w ere also advertised in the Passenger

T ransport new s m agazine and nationw ide on

B idnet.

* A n lnvitation to B id response w as received from

D igital R ecorders, lnc on O ctober 8, 1998. It

offered llnit prices of $6,092 for the N ext Stop

V oice Announcem ent System  and $11,100 per unit
for a C ene al R ecording System . T he total

estim ated R 99 expendim res are $352,252. The
cont act aw ard is for one year w ith the option to

extend for tw o additional one year periods w ith the

sam e term q and conditions.

* Since only one bid w as received, the vendor w as

asked to provide a cost history of sim ilar

equipm ent. T hat inform ntion revealed the bids

w ere in line w ith prices offered other custom ers.

M W B D : There are no know n M W B D  suppliers of this equipm ent.

26. C hildren 's T heater of C harlotte L eases

A d ion: A . A pprove a lpaqe extension w ith the C hildren's

Theater of Charlotte, Inc. for propeo  at 1017
E G  M orehead Street for a term  of n ve years at

a rate of $1 per year; and

B . A pprove a lease agreem ent for property at 2400

The Plaza for a term  of nve years at a rate of $1

Per rear.

c lty c ouncg A genda N ovem - r 23. 1*.8  Page 31



E xplanation : * O n N ovem ber 9, 1998, C ity C ouncil voted to adopt

a resolution of intent to extend the current

C M ldren's T heater lease agreem ent at 10 17 E ast

M orehead St eet and approve a lease agreem ent for

property at 2400 T he Plaza.

* Publication of C ouncil's intent to execute a lease

extension and lease agreem ent at the N ovem ber 23,

1998, B usiness M eeting appeared in The

M ecklenburg Tim es N ovem ber 13, 1998.

@ T he current lease w ith the C M ldren's T heater of

C harlotte, Inc. at 1017 E ast M orehead St eet

expires D ecem ber 11, 1998.

* Renew al of this lease for five years at $1.00 per
year, w llich is typical for the C ity's culm ral

facilities, w ill extend the lease period to D ecem ber

11, 2003.

@ E ither pm y m ay term inate either lease w ith ninety

(90) day written notice.

* 'I'he C Y ldren's T heater is experiencing a shortage

of space at the M orehead Street facility . T hey have

requested the lease of additional space for cosnlm e

design and storage in a portion of C itp ow ned

property at 2400 The Plaza (the o1d Radio Shop).
T he facility currently houses radio and antennne

equipm ent and m ust be m aintained . T he lease

w ould be for five years and w ould be concurrent

w ith the M orehead Street lease until D ecem ber 11,

2003.

@ A  copy of the existing lease agreem ent is on f le in

E ngineering &  Property M anagem ent's R eal E state

D ivision .

A ttachm ent 12

A dditional Inform ntion

@

c lty C ouncu A gentla N ovem a r 23, 1O 8 Page 32



27. Sale of C ity P roperty - 4322 Pebblebrook D rive

A ction: A pprove the sale of City ow ned propeo  located at
4322 P ebblebrook D rive

Policy: AA OM FAR Part 150 Program

Explu ation: * The sale of City owned property is subject to
com pliance w ith the provisions of the N orth

C arolina Statutes.

* O n Septem ber 28, 1998, C ouncil approved the sale

of this property to V anessa O lton for $58,000 w ith
tlw  airport paying a realty fee of 3%  and dow n

paym ent M sistance of $3,000. H ow ever, she w as

unable to obtain finnncing .

* T he property w as readvertised and an offer of

$55,000 w as received w ith the airport paying for a

realty fee of 3%  .

* T he offer w as advertised for 10 days in accordance

w ith N orth C arolina G eneral Stam te 160A -269 for

upset bid . N o offers w ere received .

Sllm m arp  Property A ddress: 4322 Pebblebrook D rive

T M  C ode: 061-121-19

B uyer's N am e: O dessa C lyburn

O ffer: $55,000

B ackground: * In accordance w ith the Part 150 Plan, the A irport

acquired 32 hom es in tlle W u daw ood com m unity,

near H arding H igh School, because they w ere

located in the M ghest noise zones. N oise levels

have subsequently decreased to a Ievel w here noise

insulation is an acceptable rem edy under the Part

150 Plan (less than 75D N L).

* T he A irport provided noise insulation to 4322

P ebblebrook D rive and listed the property for

$55,000 in the M ultiple Listing Service for sale to

the public Septem ber 1998.

C lty C ouncll A gem la N ovem G r 23, 1*A  Page 33



28. P roperty T ransactions

A ction: A pprove the follow ing propeo  acquisitions (A -C ) and

adopt the condem nation ra olution (D).

A cqxllAitions: A . Proq-ect: C olony R oad Extension-phase 11, Parcel

#68

O w nerfs): Sally H . Jnm es &  A dele D . H agood,

T m stees of T rust U nder W ill of W . W . H agood,

Jr.

P roperty A ddress: 5930 C olony R oad

Property to-be Acguired: 38,022 sq.ft. (0.72 ac.)
of fee sim ple acquisitioa, 1,691 sq.ft.(0.038 ac.) of
perm anent drainnge easem ent plus tem porary

cons% ction easem ent of 18,258 sq.ft. (0.419 ac.)
Im provem ents: T rees, shnxbs &  landscaping

Purchase Price: $94,500
R em arks; R equired right-of-w ay and easem ena  for

lhe Colony Road Extension project. A cquisition
price w as established by tw o independent, certified

appraisals.

Z oned : R -3 U se: Single-F nm ily R esidential

Tax V alue of Total Parcel: $1,143,770

T ax C ode: 2 11-632-99

B . P rol-ed : A irpon  M aster Plan l>nd A cquisition

O w nerfs): Sidney F . W ashnm , IH

P roperty A ddress: 9201 G arrison R oad

P roper-ty to be acguired: 2 .82 acres

Im p rovem ents: O ftk e/W arehouse building

Purch% e Price: $384,000
R em nrkR:n e purchase price w as determ ined by

tw o independent appraisers and w as review ed by a

fhird appraiser. E ach appraisal tnkes into

com ideration the specitk  quality and quantity of

the latld . T he tax value is determ ined on a m ore

generic basis and w ill be M gher or low er for land/

house w ith certain attributes. Property is acquired

per Federal G uidelines 49 C FR  P m  24 of the

U niform  A cquisition and R elocation A ct of 1970 .

A cquisition costs are eligible for F ederal A viation

A dm inisk ation reim bursem ent

C lty Councu Agenda N ovem - r 23. 1O 8 Page 34



Z oned: 11 U se: PR E FA B W H S/W H SE O D U S

Tax V alue: $297,550
T

- av c ode: 14 1-12 14 0

C . Prolect: Airport FAR Part 150 l>nd Acquisition
O w nerfsl: W eathers, R obert L  Jr T r. U /A  M erinda

W eathers, E T -A L .

P roperty A ddress: * D ouglas D rive

P roperty to be acquired : 62 .31 acres

Im provem enl : V acant land

Purchase Price: $845,000
R em arks:T he purchase price w as determ ined by an

independent appraiser and w as review ed by a

second appraiser. E ach appraisal takes into

consideration the specitk  quality and quantity of

the land . T he tax value is determ ined on a m ore

generic basis and w ill be higher or low er for land/

house w ith certain attributes. Property is acquired

per Federal G uidelines 49 C FR  Part 24 of the

U niform  A cquisition and R elocation A ct of 1970.

A cquisition cosB  are eligible for F ederal A viation

A dm inist ation reim bursem ent

Z oned : 143 U se: V acant

Tax V alue: $375,390
T ax C ode: 14 1-094-0 1

C ondem nations: D . P rol*ect: B eatties Ford F our l>ne W idening A T P-I,

Parcel #45

O w nerfs): Jolm  W ilson Perry (heirs) and any other
pnrties of interest.

P roperty A ddress: 1320 B eatties F ord R oad

Property to be Acquired: 1,569 sq.ft. (0.036 ac.)
Im provem ents: H edge row  &  N andina bush

Purchase Price: $3,850

Rem arkq: Due to nllm erous judgm en? on the
property, condem nntion is requested to acquire

clear title to the needed right-of-w ay .

C om pensation based on an independent appraisal.

Z oned : 02 U se: R esidential

Tax V alue: $46,040

T ax C ode: 075-073-33

C lty C otuw u A gee  N ovem G r 23v lO 8 Page 35



29. M inutes

A ction: A pprove m inutes as follow s:

* N ovem ber kth B usiness M eeting

C lty C ounçg A gon%  N ovem - r 23. 1998 Pagz 36


